
 NC.E4867 
 

 

1 
 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that 

Sealed bids will be received at the office of the County Manager/Clerk of the Board of 

Supervisors, Hall of Justice and Records, 400 County Center (formerly 401 Marshall Street), 

Redwood City, California, until the hour of  

 2:30 p.m., Thursday, October 1, 2015 

which bids will then be transmitted to the County Manager’s Office in the Hall of Justice and 

Records, where the bids will be publicly opened and read aloud for the following project in 

accordance with the specifications therefor and to which special reference is made as follows: 

THE RECONSTRUCTION OF COUNTY BRIDGE NO. 67  
(STATE BRIDGE NO. 35C-043) ON LOWER CRYSTAL SPRINGS DAM IN THE 

UNINCORPORATED AREA OF SAN MATEO COUNTY 
 

TOTAL PROJECT APPROXIMATELY 626 FEET IN LENGTH 
WITH APPURTENANT WORK THERETO 

IN SAN MATEO COUNTY  
 

COUNTY PROJECT NO. R1103 
PROJECT FILE NO. E4867 

 
FEDERAL-AID PROJECT NO. BRLO-5935 (053) 

 

Bids are required for the entire work described herein. 

Bidders are advised that, as required by Federal law, the County of San Mateo has 

established a DBE goal of 7.94%.  The Contractor’s attention is directed to the forms included 

in, and required to be completed and submitted with, the Proposal.   

Bidders are further advised of the following: 

1. Contractor should be placed on a Plan Holders List for bidding.  To be placed on 
the Plan Holders List, the Contractor shall either: 

a. Purchase Plans and Specifications, including forms of proposal and contract, 
from the County of San Mateo Department of Public Works.  When 
purchasing by phone, please send check to 555 County Center, 5th Floor, 
Redwood City, CA  94063; OR 

b. Complete and sign the following Plan Holder’s Affidavit and return to the 
County by fax at (650) 361-8220.  The Contractor is advised that the table 
should be received by the County no later than three (3) working days prior 
to the bid opening date. 

 



 NC.E4867 
 

 

2 
 

Plan Holder’s Affidavit 

Project Title 

The Reconstruction of County Bridge No. 67 (State Bridge 
No. 35C-043) on Lower Crystal Springs Dam in the 
Unincorporated Area of San Mateo County.   

Project No. E4867  Project Engineer: Carter Choi 

   Project Manager: Gil Tourel 

Bid Open Date and Time: 2:30 p.m., Thursday, October 1, 2015 

Company Name:  

Mailing Address:  

Phone Number:   Fax Number:  

E-mail Address:   

 
(Name and Title of Authorized Representative of Bidder) 

 
(Signature of Authorized Representative of Bidder) 

 
2. The Plan Holders List will be posted to the County of San Mateo’s Public Works 

website two (2) working days prior to the bid open date. 
 
3. It will be the Contractor’s sole responsibility to ensure that they have received 

addendums, if any, which will be posted to the County of San Mateo’s Public Works 
website on the same day issued.  Said addendums will also be sent to all current plan 
holders and made available during purchase of Plans and Specifications.  
 

4. Reference is made to Section 2-1.10, “Disqualification of Bidders,” of the Standard 
Specifications.  The Contractor’s attention is directed in particular to the last 
sentence, which states, “Proposals in which the prices obviously are unbalanced may 
be rejected.” 
 

5. The Contractor’s attention is directed to the importance of complying with the 
provisions of Section 7-0.10, “Federal Forms, Posters and Data Required of 
Contractor During Construction,” and Appendix F, “Pre-Construction Handout 
Packet for Federal-Aid Contracts,” of these Special Provisions. 

 
The Contractor’s attention is directed to the IMPORTANT SPECIAL NOTICE located at the 
end of this Notice To Contractors.   

 



 NC.E4867 
 

 

3 
 

The Public Works website will be updated as needed and can be accessed under the 

Departments tab found on the County of San Mateo website (http://publicworks.smcgov.org/).  

IMPORTANT 
SPECIAL NOTICE 

 
MANDATORY PREBID MEETING 

The County will conduct a mandatory prebid meeting for this contract.  The 
purpose of the meeting is to provide small businesses the opportunity to meet and interact 
with prospective bidders and increase participation in the performance of contracts. The 
meeting is also intended to give the prospective bidders the chance to familiarize 
themselves with the area and explore possible site constraints. 
 

Prospective bidders must attend the mandatory prebid meeting.  The bidder's 
representative must be a company officer, project superintendent, or project estimator.  
For a joint venture, one of the parties must attend the mandatory prebid meeting.  The 
Department will not accept bids from bidders who do not attend the mandatory prebid 
meeting. 

 

A sign-up sheet will be used to identify all prospective bidders including name and 
title of the company representative attending the mandatory prebid meeting.  Make sure 
you sign the sign-up sheet for the contract you intend to bid on.   

 

The successful bidder will be required to report small businesses hired to work on 
this contract as a result of the mandatory prebid meeting. 

 
The meeting will be held on Wednesday August 26, 2015 at 10:00 A.M. at the 

Vista Point Parking lot just north of Lower Crystal Springs Dam.  Due to the nature 
of this Project, it is mandatory that bidding Contractors attend the prebid site visit 
and job walk through to become familiar with existing conditions.  Contractors are 
required to bring a hard hat and a safety vest to the mandatory Prebid site visit and 
job walk through.    

 
 

 
  



 NC.E4867 
 

 

4 
 

ENGINEER’S ESTIMATE 
 

THE RECONSTRUCTION OF COUNTY BRIDGE NO. 67  
(STATE BRIDGE NO. 35C-043) ON LOWER CRYSTAL SPRINGS DAM  

IN THE UNINCORPORATED AREA OF SAN MATEO COUNTY 
 

TOTAL PROJECT APPROXIMATELY 626 FEETIN LENGTH 
WITH APPURTENANT WORK THERETO 

IN SAN MATEO COUNTY  
 

COUNTY PROJECT NO. R1103 
PROJECT FILE NO. E4867 

FEDERAL-AID PROJECT NO. BRLO-5935 (053) 

Item 
No. 

Section 
No. 

Estimated 
Quantity 

Unit of 
Measure 

Item Description 

1 10 1 LS CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT 

2 11 1 LS MOBILIZATION 

3 11-1 1 LS WATER POLLUTION CONTROL 

4 11-2 1 LS CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT’S FIELD OFFICE 

5 12 1 LS MAINTAINING TRAFFIC 

6 12-1 1 EA TYPE III BARRICADE 

7 13-1 1 EA CRASH CUSHION (ADIEM) 

8 13-2 6 EA REMOVABLE BOLLARD 

9 15-1 2 EA REMOVE INLET 

10 15-2 100 LF REMOVE EXISTING PIPE 

11 15-3,4 1 LS REMOVE MISCELLANEOUS HIGHWAY FACILITIES 

12 15-5 9 EA REMOVE AND REINSTALL ROADSIDE SIGNS 

13 15-6 1 Allow 
ALLOWANCE FOR PARTIAL REMOVAL OF BRIDGE 
ABUTMENT 

14 15-7 3,350 SY OBLITERATE (SCARIFY) ROADWAY 

15 15-8 1 LS REMOVE PAVEMENT MARKERS 

16 15-9 1 LS 
REMOVE TRAFFIC STRIPES AND PAVEMENT 
MARKINGS 

17 15-10 160 LF REMOVE STONE CURB 

18 15-11 4 EA REMOVE AND RESET EXISTING MILE MARKER 

19 15-12 1 EA RELOCATE EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE GATE 

Engineer’s Estimate – Continued on next page  



 NC.E4867 
 

 

5 
 

Reconstruction of County Bridge No. 67,  Engineer’s Estimate – Continued 

Item 
No. 

Section 
No. 

Estimated 
Quantity 

Unit of 
Measure 

Item Description 

20 16 1 LS CLEARING AND GRUBBING 

21 16-1 23 EA REMOVE TREE 

22 16-2 65 EA REMOVE ROADWAY SIGN OR MARKER 

23 17 1 LS DEVELOP AND APPLY WATER 

24 19-1 700 CY ROADWAY EXCAVATION 

25 19-2 2,000 CY STRUCTURE EXCAVATION (ABUTMENTS) 

26 19-2 370 CY STRUCTURE EXCAVATION (RETAINING WALLS) 

27 19-3 1,240 CY STRUCTURE BACKFILL (ABUTMENTS) 

28 19-3 475 CY STRUCTURE BACKFILL (RETAINING WALLS) 

29 19-4 1,700 SY GEOSYNTHETIC REINFORCEMENT 

30 19-5 6,200 CY IMPORTED BORROW 

31 19-6 350 CY IMPORTED TOPSOIL 

32 20-2 10,800 SF 
ROLLED EROSION CONTROL PRODUCT (TURF 
REINFORCEMENT MAT) 

33 20-3(S) 50 EA PLANTING TREES 

34 20-4(S) 17,800 SF EROSION CONTROL (HYDROSEED) 

35 22 1 LS FINISHING ROADWAY 

36 26 950 CY AGGREGATE BASE (CLASS 2) 

37 
39-1 
(S-F) 

720 TON 
ASPHALT CONCRETE (TYPE B, 1/2” MAXIMUM, 
MEDIUM GRADING) 

38 
39-2 
(S-F) 

1,900 SY 
PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE (MISCELLANEOUS 
AREAS) 

39 
39-3 
(S-F) 

16 TON OPEN-GRADED ASPHALT 

40 39-4 90 LF 
SAWCUT ASPHALT CONCRETE AND PORTLAND 
CEMENT CONCRETE 

41 
50-1 
(S-F) 

116,000 LBS PRESTRESSING CONCRETE (STRANDS) 

42 50-1 7 CY MORTAR 

43 
51 (S-

F) 
2,240 CY STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (BRIDGE) SUPERSTRUCTURE

44 
51 (S-

F) 
1,200 CY STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (BRIDGE) SUBSTRUCTURE 

45 
51 (S-

F) 
140 CY STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (FOOTINGS) 

Engineer’s Estimate – Continued on next page 



 NC.E4867 
 

 

6 
 

Reconstruction of County Bridge No. 67, Engineer’s Estimate – Continued 

Item 
No. 

Section 
No. 

Estimated 
Quantity 

Unit of 
Measure 

Item Description 

46 
51 (S-

F) 
80 CY STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (APPROACH SLAB) 

47 
51 (S-

F) 
210 CY STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (RETAINING WALLS) 

48 
51-1 
(S-F) 

22 CY CLASS 2 CONCRETE (MINOR STRUCTURES) 

49 51-2 7,500 LF DRILL AND GROUT DOWEL (FOOTINGS) 

50 51-4 1,900 SF GEOCOMPOSITE DRAIN 

51 
51-6 
(S-F) 

16 EA SEISMIC ISOLATION BEARINGS (TYPE A) 

52 
51-6 
(S-F) 

12 EA SEISMIC ISOLATION BEARINGS (TYPE B)  

53 
51-6 
(S-F) 

52,200 LBS 
STRUCTURAL STEEL (ISOLATION BEARING 
MOUNTING PLATES) 

54 51-6 448 EA ANCHOR BOLTS (ISOLATION BEARING SUPPORT) 

55 51-6 23 SF NEOPRENE (ABUTMENT SHEAR KEY) 

56 
51-7 
(S) 

100 LF SEISMIC JOINT 

57 51-8 13 CY GEOFOAM (POLYSTYRENE) 

58 
52-1 
(S-F) 

608,300 LBS 
BAR REINFORCING STEEL (BRIDGE) 
SUPERSTRUCTURE 

59 
52-1 
(S-F) 

203,700 LBS BAR REINFORCING STEEL (BRIDGE) SUBSTRUCTURE 

60 
52-1 
(S-F) 

71,700 LBS BAR REINFORCING STEEL (FOOTINGS) 

61 
52-1 
(S-F) 

18,600 LBS BAR REINFORCING STEEL (APPROACH SLAB) 

62 
52-1 
(S-F) 

29,100 LBS BAR REINFORCING STEEL (RETAINING WALLS) 

63 
55-1 
(S-F) 

40,900 LBS STRUCTURAL STEEL 

64 55-1 312 EA 
PG&E CONDUIT SUPPORT BRACKETS (NON-
PARTICIPATING ) 

65 56-1 14 EA NEW ROADWAY SIGNS 

66 56-2 3 EA NEW SAN MATEO COUNTY PARK SIGNS 

67 60 2,300 SF STONE FACING FINISH 

68 64 128 LF 36” DIAMETER HDPE PIPE 

69 65 135 LF 18” DIAMETER REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE 

70 67 8 LF GRATED LINE DRAIN 

Engineer’s Estimate – Continued on next page 



 NC.E4867 
 

 

7 
 

Reconstruction of County Bridge No. 67, Engineer’s Estimate – Continued 

Item 
No. 

Section 
No. 

Estimated 
Quantity 

Unit of 
Measure 

Item Description 

71 68-1 370 LF UNDERDRAIN PIPE (3" DIAMETER) 

72 70 2 EA STORM DRAIN MANHOLE 

73 72 5 CY ROCK SLOPE PROTECTION 

74 72 10 SY ROCK SLOPE PROTECTION FABRIC 

75 73-1 9 EA MINOR CONCRETE (WHEEL STOP) 

76 75(F) 1,300 LB MISCELLANEOUS IRON AND STEEL 

77 75-1(F) 4,350 LB MISCELLANEOUS METAL (BRIDGE) 

78 75-2 270 LF BRIDGE DECK DRAINAGE SYSTEM 

79 80 100 LF CHAIN LINK FENCE 

80 80 1 EA DRIVEWAY CHAIN LINK GATE 

81 80 2 EA PEDESTRIAN CHAIN LINK GATE 

82 83-1 1,200 LF METAL BEAM GUARD RAILING 

83 83-1 2 EA METAL BEAM GUARD TERMINAL SYSTEM 

84 83-1 1 EA END ANCHOR ASSEMBLY 

85 83-2 310 LF METAL TUBE BRIDGE RAILING 

86 83-3 580 LF METAL GUARDRAIL (STAIRS AND RAMP) 

87 83-4 2,300 LF METAL GUARDRAIL (WALLS) 

88 
83-5 
(S) 

626 FT CONCRETE BARRIER (TYPE 26 MODIFIED) 

89 
83-5 
(S) 

1,252 FT CONCRETE BARRIER (TYPE 25 MODIFIED) 

90 84-1 3,350 LF THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPES – DETAIL 27B 

91 84-1 620 LF 
THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPES – 3’ BROKEN 
YELLOW 

92 84-1 960 LF 
THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPES – 4” WHITE STRIPE 
PARKING 

93 84-1 55 LF 
THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPES – 4” BLUE 
HANDICAPPED BORDER 

94 84-1 85 SF THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - WHITE 

95 84-1 15 SF THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - BLUE 

96 84-2 4 EA DRAINAGE INLET MARKER 

Engineer’s Estimate – Continued on next page 



 NC.E4867 
 

 

8 
 

Reconstruction of County Bridge No. 67, Engineer’s Estimate – Continued 
Item 
No. 

Section 
No. 

Estimated 
Quantity 

Unit of 
Measure 

Item Description 

97 85 510 EA PAVEMENT MARKER  (TYPE AY) 

98 85 105 EA PAVEMENT MARKER  (TYPE D) 

99 100 (S) 1 LS CONSTRUCTION STAKING AND LAYOUT 

100 103-1 1 LS TRENCH SAFETY 

101 103-2 370 CY TRENCHING AND TRENCH BACKFILL 

102 104 10 EA TRIMMING EXISTING TREES AND TREE PROTECTION 

103 107 2,500 LF TEMPORARY FENCE (TYPE ESA) 

104 108-4 1 LS 
UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL CONSTRUCTION 
(SERVICE LINE) (NON-PARTICIPATING) 

105 108-5 1 LS CATWALK (NON-PARTICIPATING) 

106 108-6 1 LS PIEZOMETER EXTENSION (NON-PARTICIPATING) 

 
Engineer’s Estimate of Costs: $12,180,000 

 

(F) Final Pay Quantities - See Section 9-1.015, “Final Pay Items,” of the Standard Specifications. 

 
(S) Specialty Items - As defined in Section 8-1.01, “Subcontracting,” of the Standard Specifications. 
 
(NON-PARTICIPATING) – Work within the Federal-Aid project limits, but ineligible for Federal 
funding is referred to as Non-Participating work.  The items listed above have been identified and 
segregated for the purpose of preliminary and detail estimates in association with Federally funded 
project. 
 
(Note: Gaps in section numbering, above, indicate the Section is blank or does not apply.) 



 NC.E4867 
 

 

9 
 

The foregoing quantities are approximate only, being given as a basis for the comparison 

of bids, and the County of San Mateo does not, expressly or by implication, agree that the actual 

amount of work will correspond herewith, but reserves the right to increase or decrease the 

amount of any class or portion of the work, or to omit any portion of the work, as may be 

deemed necessary or expedient by the Engineer. 

Payment to the Contractor for materials furnished and work completed shall be made by 

the County in accordance with Section 9 of the "Special Provisions" portion of these Contract 

Documents.  Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, Contractor may, upon his 

request and at Contractor's expense, substitute equivalent securities for any moneys retained 

from such payment for the fulfillment of the Contract. 

Pursuant to Section 1773 of the Labor Code, prevailing wage rates in the County have 

been established by the California Department of Industrial Relations, and copies are available in 

the office of the Director of Public Works.  Said prevailing wage rates shall be made available to 

any interested party on request, and the successful Bidder shall post a copy of the wage rates at 

the job site. 

Pursuant to State Senate Bill SB 854 (Stat. 2014, chapter 28), effective January 1, 

2015: 

(1) No contractor or subcontractor may be listed on a bid proposal for a public works 

project (submitted on or after March 1, 2015) unless registered with the Department 

of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 [with limited 

exceptions from this requirement for bid purposes only under Labor Code section 

1771.1(a)]. 

(2) No contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work on a 

public works project (awarded on or after April 1, 2015) unless registered with the 

Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5. 

(3) This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the 

Department of Industrial Relations. 



 NC.E4867 
 

 

10 
 

Attention is directed to the Federal minimum wage rate requirements in the Contract 

Documents for this Project.  If there is a difference between the minimum wage rates 

predetermined by the Secretary of Labor and the general prevailing wage rates determined by the 

Director of the California Department of Industrial Relations for similar classifications of labor, 

the Contractor and subcontractors shall pay not less than the higher wage rate.  The Department 

will not accept lower State wage rates not specifically included in the Federal minimum wage 

determinations.  This includes "helper" (or other classifications based on hours of experience) or 

any other classification not appearing in the Federal wage determinations.  Where Federal wage 

determinations do not contain the State wage rate determination otherwise available for use by 

the Contractor and subcontractors, the Contractor and subcontractors shall pay not less than the 

Federal minimum wage rate, which most closely approximates the duties of the employees in 

question. 

The U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT) provides a toll-free “hotline” service to 

report bid rigging activities.  Bid rigging activities can be reported Mondays through Fridays, 

between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Eastern Time, Telephone No. 1-800-424-9071.  Anyone with 

knowledge of possible bid rigging, bidder collusion, or other fraudulent activities should use the 

“hotline” to report these activities.  The “hotline” is part of the DOT’s continuing effort to 

identify and investigate highway construction contract fraud and abuse and is operated under the 

direction of the DOT Inspector General.  All information will be treated confidentially and caller 

anonymity will be respected. 

Wage rates for overtime shall be paid at not less than one and one-half (1-1/2) times the 

above rates.  Wage rates for Sundays and holidays shall be paid at not less than two (2) times the 

above rates. 

The holidays upon which such rates shall be paid shall be all holidays recognized in the 

collective bargaining agreement applicable to the particular craft, classification, or type of 

worker employed on the Project. 

It is the policy of the County that Contractors on public projects employ their workers 

and craftsmen from the local labor market whenever possible.  "Local Labor Market" is defined 

as the labor market within the geographical confines of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California.  Consistent with this policy, the Contractor is requested to employ craftsmen and 

other workers from the local labor market whenever possible to do so. 

Each bidder shall submit with the bid, Certificates of Compliance and Intent on a form 

provided in the "Proposal" Section of these Contract Documents, a certificate that bidder is in 



 NC.E4867 
 

 

11 
 

compliance with the provisions of the Equal Employment Opportunity Requirement of Executive 

Order 11246, Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the California Fair Employment and 

Housing Act and any other federal, State and local laws and regulations relating to equal 

employment opportunity.  With the execution of said certificates, bidder also agrees that bidder 

will maintain or develop and implement, during the course of the work concerned, a program of 

hiring and employment, conducted without regard to race, religion, color, national origin, 

ancestry, sexual orientation, or sex of the applicants.  With this certification, bidder shall submit 

any and all information that may be required by the County in connection with the particular 

project. 

Each bidder is hereby notified of the addition of Article 1.5 (commencing with Section 

20104) to Chapter 1 of Part 3 of the Public Contract Code as said Article relates to resolution of 

construction claims, and to Section 3186 of the Civil Code, as amended January 1, 1999 with 

regard to stop notices and public entity’s rights to retain monies in order to provide for that 

entity’s reasonable cost of litigation. The bidder is further notified that all provisions of Article 

1.5 of the Public Contract Code and Section 3186 of the Civil Code, as outlined above shall be 

considered as incorporated into and become an integral part of these specifications. 

Questions relating to equal employment should be directed to the San Mateo County 

Department of Public Works, Equal Employment Opportunity Program, 555 County Center, 5th 

Floor, Redwood City, CA  94063-1665, telephone (650) 363-4100. 

Plans and Specifications and forms of Proposal and Contract may be seen and obtained at 

the office of the Director of Public Works, 555 County Center, Redwood City, California, 

94063-1665.  Plans and specifications may be obtained for a:  

 

 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE OF $100.00 PER SET 

 
Additional technical questions should be directed to the office of the Director of Public 

Works, 555 County Center, Redwood City, California, 94063-1665, telephone  

(650) 363-4100. 

The Contractor shall possess either a Class A License or a combination of Class C 

licenses that are applicable for the majority of the work at the time this contract is awarded.  No 

Contract will be awarded to a Bidder who is not licensed as required by laws of the State of 

California. 

The County of San Mateo reserves the right to reject any or all bids and/or waive any 

informalities or irregularities in any bid received. 



 NC.E4867 
 

 

12 
 

Bidders may not withdraw their bid for a period of FORTY-FIVE (45) DAYS after the 

date set from the opening thereof. 

 

 

 

 

BY ORDER OF THE  
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 

 
 
 
 
DATE: April 29 , 2015   

     
John L. Maltbie, County Manager/ 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 



 NC.E4867 
 
 

 
13 

 




